

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
JOSEPH SCHEIDLER, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION
FOR WOMEN, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
OPERATION RESCUE,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION
FOR WOMEN, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR 47 MEMBERS OF THE
UNITED STATES CONGRESS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
JON B. EISENBERG
Counsel of Record
HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
15760 Ventura Boulevard, 18th Floor
Encino, California 91436-3000
(818) 995-0800

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. WHEN INTERPRETING FEDERAL STATUTES, THE SUPREME COURT ACTS AS THE “FAITHFUL AGENT” OF CONGRESS, REMAINING TRUE TO THE LEGISLATORS’ WILL	3
A. Faithful Agency Has Deep Roots in this Court’s Jurisprudence	3
B. Faithful Agency Is Essential to the Constitutional Separation of Powers	5
II. FAITHFUL AGENCY REQUIRES ADHERENCE TO PLAIN STATUTORY LANGUAGE ...	6
A. The Plain Meaning Rule Precludes Resort to Legislative History Absent Statutory Ambiguity	6
B. The Plain Meaning Rule Is Essential to Congress’s Optimal Performance.....	7
1. The rule provides an incentive for Congress to speak plainly	8
2. The rule discourages manipulation of the legislative record to promote individual lawmakers’ agendas	8
3. The rule gives Congress a background of reliable judicial interpretation upon which Congress may depend to legislate.....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
4. The rule militates against this Court acting as Congress’s taskmaster	10
III. THE PLAIN-MEANING CONSTRUCTION OF THE HOBBS ACT AS ENCOMPASSING ACTS OR THREATS OF VIOLENCE TARGETING INTERSTATE COMMERCE IS CONSISTENT WITH BOTH TEXTUALIST AND INTENTIONALIST APPROACHES TO STATUTORY INTERPRETATION	11
A. Textualism and Intentionalism Use the Same Methodology and Yield the Same Result Here	11
B. The Text of § 1951(a) Plainly Makes it a Crime to Commit or Threaten Violence Targeting Interstate Commerce	12
C. The Context of the Hobbs Act – Its Title – Verifies Its Plain Meaning	14
IV. THE PLAIN-MEANING CONSTRUCTION OF THE RICO ACT AS AUTHORIZING INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IN PRIVATE ACTIONS IS CONSISTENT WITH BOTH TEXTUALIST AND INTENTIONALIST APPROACHES TO STATUTORY INTERPRETATION	15
V. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORIES OF § 1951(a) AND § 1964(a) NEED NOT BE INVESTIGATED	15
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	14
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)	7
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	7
<i>Ex Parte Collet</i> , 337 U.S. 55 (1949)	6
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992)	7
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989).....	9
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1979)	12
<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	6
<i>Rector of Holy Trinity Church v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892)	14
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	14
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960).....	13
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	10
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 358 (1805)	14
<i>United States v. Goldenberg</i> , 168 U.S. 95 (1897).....	4
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 610 (1818)	4, 14
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820)	6, 14
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1951	12, 13, 14, 15
18 U.S.C. § 1964	15

MISCELLANEOUS

Stephen Breyer, <i>Active Liberty</i> (2005)	3
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Text, History, and Structure in Statutory Interpretation</i> , 17 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 61 (1994)	3
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>The New Textualism</i> , 37 UCLA L. Rev. 621 (1990).....	11
William N. Eskridge, Jr. & Philip P. Frickey, <i>Statutory Interpretation as Practical Reasoning</i> , 42 Stan. L. Rev. 321 (1990)	3
Bradford C. Mann, <i>Textualism’s Selective Canons of Statutory Construction: Reinvigorating Individual Liberties, Legislative Authority, and Deference to Executive Agencies</i> , 86 Ky. L.J. 527 (1997).....	12
John F. Manning, <i>Textualism and the Equity of the Statute</i> , 101 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (2001)	3, 4, 5, 8, 14
Miranda Oshige McGowan, <i>Against Interpretation</i> , 42 San Diego L. Rev. 711 (2005)	9
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Textualism and the Future of the Chevron Doctrine</i> , 72 Wash. U.L.Q. 351 (1994)	11, 12
Roscoe Pound, <i>The Theory of Judicial Decision</i> , 36 Harv. L. Rev. 940 (1923)	5
Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation</i> (1997)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Interpreting Statutes in the Regulatory State</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 405 (1989)	4
Laurence H. Tribe, Comment, <i>in</i> Antonin Scalia, A Matter of Interpretation (1997).....	6
Adrian Vermeule, <i>Three Strategies of Interpretation</i> , 42 San Diego L. Rev. 607 (2005).....	7
Nicholas S. Zeppos, <i>Legislative History and the Interpretation of Statutes: Toward a Fact-Finding Model of Statutory Interpretation</i> , 76 Va. L. Rev. 1295 (1990)	4
